costs are closely related to the associated revenue, and therefore should be deferred and recognized as an expense over the same period that the related
revenue is recognized.

Short-term deferred commissions are included in prepaid expenses and other current assets, while long-term deferred commissions are included in other
assets in our consolidated balance sheets. The amortization of deferred commissions is included in sales and marketing expense in our consolidated
statements of operations.

The adoption of this accounting policy change has been applied retrospectively to all prior periods presented in this Annual Report on Form 10-K, in
which the cumulative effect of the change of $38.1 million has been reflected in accumulated deficit as of August 1, 2014, the beginning of the earliest
period presented.

The following tables present the changes to financial statement line items as a result of the accounting policy change for the periods presented in our
consolidated financial statements (in millions, except per share data):

 July 31, 2017  July 31, 2016

Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment  As Reported

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment  As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Prepaid expenses and other current assets $ 95.8  $ 73.4  $ 169.2  $ 84.8  $ 54.9  $ 139.7
Other assets 97.8  71.3  169.1  64.6  50.1  114.7
Accumulated deficit $ (981.4)  $ 144.7  $ (836.7)  $ (726.6)  $ 105.0  $ (621.6)

 Year Ended July 31, 2017

Computed
under Prior

Method

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment  As Reported

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Sales and marketing $ 958.4  $ (39.3)  $ 919.1
Operating loss (219.1)  39.3  (179.8)
Provision for income taxes 22.9  (0.4)  22.5
Net loss $ (256.3)  $ 39.7  $ (216.6)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (2.83)  $ 0.44  $ (2.39)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted 90.6  —  90.6

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss $ (256.3)  $ 39.7  $ (216.6)
Comprehensive loss $ (260.7)  $ 39.7  $ (221.0)

- 68 -

Table of Contents

 Year Ended July 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment  As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Sales and marketing $ 776.0  $ (32.8)  $ 743.2
Operating loss (190.1)  32.8  (157.3)
Provision for income taxes 20.8  (0.4)  20.4
Net loss $ (225.9)  $ 33.2  $ (192.7)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (2.59)  $ 0.38  $ (2.21)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted 87.1  —  87.1

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss $ (225.9)  $ 33.2  $ (192.7)
Comprehensive loss $ (224.8)  $ 33.2  $ (191.6)

 Year Ended July 31, 2015

As Previously

Reported

Impact of
Commission
Adjustment  As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Sales and marketing $ 522.7  $ (33.7)  $ 489.0
Operating loss (133.5)  33.7  (99.8)
Provision for income taxes 9.4  —  9.4
Net loss $ (165.0)  $ 33.7  $ (131.3)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (2.02)  $ 0.41  $ (1.61)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted 81.6  —  81.6

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss $ (165.0)  $ 33.7  $ (131.3)
Comprehensive loss $ (165.0)  $ 33.7  $ (131.3)

This change in accounting policy does not affect our balance of cash and cash equivalents and, as a result, did not change net cash flows from
operating, investing, or financing activities, or materially impact any individual line items presented in our consolidated statement of cash flows for the years
ended July 31, 2016 and 2015.

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Goodwill Impairment

In January 2017, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued authoritative guidance simplifying the subsequent measurement of
goodwill. The standard eliminates Step 2 of the current goodwill impairment test, which requires companies to determine the implied fair value of goodwill

[…]

reflect the recognition of excess tax benefits in prior years, with a corresponding adjustment to deferred tax assets and long-term tax liabilities.
We adopted the guidance related to the recognition of excess tax benefits and deficiencies as income tax expense or benefit on a prospective
basis.

• Cash flow presentation of excess tax benefits - We elected to adopt the guidance related to the presentation of excess tax benefits in our
consolidated statements of cash flows on a retrospective basis, which increased net cash provided by operating activities by $0.5 million and
$2.5 million for the years ended July 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, with corresponding decreases to net cash provided by financing activities.

• Forfeitures - We elected to account for forfeitures when they occur and adopted this change on a modified retrospective basis. As a result, we
recorded the cumulative effect of the change as a $2.0 million increase to accumulated deficit as of August 1, 2016.

The adoption of the standard also impacted our previously reported results for the three months ended October 31, 2016, as presented in the following
tables (in millions, except per share data):

 October 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheets
Other assets $ 102.0  $ 1.7  $ 103.7
Other long-term liabilities 85.8  (5.6)  80.2
Common stock and additional paid-in capital 1,542.2  0.9  1,543.1
Accumulated deficit $ (683.4)  $ 6.4  $ (677.0)

 Three Months Ended October 31, 2016

As Previously

Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Total cost of revenue(1) $ 101.3  $ (0.1)  $ 101.2
Total operating expenses(1) 346.7  (0.8)  345.9
Provision for income taxes 8.4  (4.0)  4.4
Net loss $ (61.8)  $ 4.9  $ (56.9)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (0.69)  $ 0.06  $ (0.63)
Weighted-average shares used to compute net loss per
share, basic and diluted 89.8  —  89.8

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss
Net loss $ (61.8)  $ 4.9  $ (56.9)
Comprehensive loss $ (64.7)  $ 4.9  $ (59.8)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 203.3  $ 0.2  $ 203.5
Net cash used in financing activities $ (27.1)  $ (0.2)  $ (27.3)

- 70 -

Table of Contents

______________

(1) Adjustments consist of share-based compensation, which was impacted by our policy election to account for forfeitures when they
occur. The impact of adoption on each cost and expense line item within these subtotals was not significant.

Cloud Computing Arrangements

In April 2015, the FASB issued new authoritative guidance on fees paid in a cloud computing arrangement. The standard requires customers in a cloud
computing arrangement to evaluate whether the arrangement includes a software license. If the arrangement includes a software license, the customer should